
 

CITY OF ALAMEDA RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 

ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH VERDE DESIGN TO PROVIDE 
DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE ESTUARY PARK RENOVATION, IN AN 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $174,145 
 

 WHEREAS, Estuary Park is eight acres located on Mosley Avenue near 
Singleton Avenue.  The park’s baseball field and soccer field were previously used by 
the U.S. Navy and Coast Guard.  The park and athletic fields have lain dormant for 
many years and have fallen into an unusable state of disrepair; and 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed renovation includes a youth baseball field, a lighted 

synthetic turf rectangular athletic field, playground, park lighting, pathways, pre-
fabricated restroom building, landscape and group picnic areas; and   
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Alameda issued a Request for Qualifications to secure a 
firm able to provide landscape design services and Verde Design was selected after a 
comprehensive process; and  
 

WHEREAS, funds for the Estuary Park construction will come from a variety of 
sources including donations and Measure WW. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council approves an 
agreement with Verde Design to provide design services for the Estuary Park 
Renovation in an amount not to exceed $174,145. 

  
* * * * * * * 

 
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and 

regularly adopted and passed by the Council of the City of Alameda in a regular meeting 
assembled on the 21st day of January, 2014, by the following vote to wit: 
 
 AYES: 
 
 NOES: 
 

ABSENT: 
 
 ABSENTIONS: 
 

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the 
official seal of said City this 22nd day of January, 2014. 

 
 
             

     Lara Weisiger, City Clerk 
     City of Alameda 


